MODEL
IDENTIFICATION
MODEL IDENTIFICATION
(Late Model Engines - Except L and P Series)
B431
11’

TT
Capacity in Kilowatta
Model Designation
Voltage and Frequency Code
A - 120 Volt, 60 Hertz, 1 Phase, 2 Wire
B - 120/240 Volt, 60 Hertz, 1 Phase, 3 Wire
C - 120/208 Volt, 60 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
D - 120/240 Volt, 60 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
E - 240/480 Volt, 60 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
F - 220/380 Volt, 60 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
G - 277/480 Volt, 60 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
H - 347/600 Volt, 60 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
J - 120/240 Volt, 60 Hertz, 1 Phase, 4 Wire
K - 416/440, 480 Volt, 60 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
L - Reconnectable, 60 Hertz (Broad Range)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
M - 110/220 Volt, 50 Hertz, 1 Phase, 4 Wire
N - 120/240 Volt, 50 Hertz, 1 Phase, 3 Wire
P - 120/240 Volt, 50 Hertz, 1 Phase, 4 Wire
S - 120/240 Volt, 50 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
T - 220/380 Volt, 50 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
U - 240 Volt, 50 Hertz, 1 Phase, 2 Wire
Y - 380, 400, 416 Volt, 50 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
Z - Reconnectable’, 50 Hertz (Broad Range)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
R“~’Spec;aj”(Spec;f;cat;on “Nurnbe;’Req’d to Identify)
13562 A
T1
Specification Letter
Designates Major Manufacturing Changes
Specification Number
Factory Code For Designating Modifications,
Options or Special Features
6A
MODEL IDENTIFICATION
(Current Non-Marine Generator Sets, O through 10W - Introduced April 1988)
6.5 NHE F
Capacity in Kilowatts
’11
Model Designation
Starting and Portability Code
A - Portable, Manual Start, Non-Remote
D - Stationary, Manual Start, Non-Remote
E - Stationary, Electric Start, Non-Remote
F - Stationary, Electric Start, Remote
Voltage and Frequency Code
A - 120 Volt, 60 Hertz, 1 Phase, 2 Wire
B - 120/240 Volt, 60 Hertz, 1 Phase, 3 Wire
C - 120/208 Volt, 60 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
D - 120/240 Volt, 60 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
E - 240/480 Volt, 60 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
F - 220/380 Volt, 60 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
G - 277/480 Volt, 60 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
H - 347/600 Volt, 60 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
J - 120/240 Volt, 60 Hertz, 1 Phase, 4 Wire
K - 416/440, 480 Volt, 60 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
L - Reconnectable, 60 Hertz (Broad Range)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
M - 110/220 Volt,50 Hertz, 1 Phase, 4 Wire
N - 120/240 Volt, 50 Hertz, 1 Phase, 3 Wire
P - 120/240 Volt, 50 Hertz, 1 Phase, 4 Wire
S - 120/240 Volt, 50 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
T - 220/380 Volt, 50 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
U - 240 Volt, 50 Hertz, 1 Phase, 2 Wire
Y - 380, 400, 416 Volt, 50 Hertz, 3, Phase, 4 Wire
Z - Reconnectable, 50 Hertz (Broad Range)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
R - Special (Specification Number Req’d to Identify)
13566 C
T1
Specification Letter
Designates Major Manufacturing Changes
Specification Number
Factory Code For Designating Modifications,
Options or Special Features
7
MODEL IDENTIFICATION
(Earl y Single and Two Bearing Generatora Prior to Apri 1 1988)
45 UR-!
TT
Capacity In Kilowatts 1
Model Designation
Voltage and Frequency Code
1 --
lx -
2-
2X -
3-
3A -
3B -
3C -
3U -
3x -
4-
4X -
5-
50 -
5x -
6-
6D -
6X -
7-
7X -
8-
8X -
9-
9X -
14 -

Capacity in Kilowatte -
[]]~1 spec;fication~ter ,,Desi nates Ma”or Manufacturing Chan es
Model Designation I
Bearing and Cranking Code
A - Single Bearing, Non-Cranking
B - Single Bearing, Exciter Cranking
C - Two Bearing, Non-Cranking
D - Two Bearing, PTO, Non-Cranking
Voltaga and Frequency Code
A - 120 Volt, 60 Hertz, 1 Phase, 2 Wire
B - 120/240 Volt, 60 Hertz, 1 Phase, 3 Wire
C - 120/208 Volt, 60 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
D - 120/240 Volt, 60 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
E - 240/480 Volt, 60 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
F - 220/3B0 Volt, 60 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
G - 277/480 Volt, 60 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
H - 347/600 Volt, 60 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
J - 120/240 Volt, 60 Hertz, 1 Phase, 4 Wire
K - 416/440, 480 Volt, 60 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
L - Reconnectable, 60 Hertz (Broad Range)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
M - 110/220 Volt, 50 Hertz, 1 Phase, 4 Wire
N - 120/240 Volt, 50 Hertz, 1 Phase, 3 Wire
P - 120/240 Volt, 50 Hertz, 1 Phase, 4 Wire
S - 120/240 Volt, 50 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
T - 220/380 Volt, 50 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
U - 240 Volt, 50 Hertz, 1 Phase, 2 Wire
Y - 3B0, 400, 416 Volt, 50 Hertz, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
Z - Reconnectable, 50 Hertz (Broad Range)
~“~”s~ec;ai’ispecificat;on ‘tiurnbe;’Req~d”tO’ Identifyj
Specification Number
Factory Code For Designating Modifications,
Options or Special Features
MODEL IDENTIFICATION
(OT Transfer Switch - Spec A-D)
Seriee
Designates Transfer Switch Series
switch Type
U-2&3Pole
P - 3 Pole, 1 Phase Over-lap Swtchd Neutral
N- 4 Pole, 1 Phase Over-lap Swtchd Neutral
S - 2 or 3 Pole Special or CSA Approved
Starting Circuit
A - Non-Automatic (no start circuit)
B - Line to Line (no start circuit)
C - 2 Wire, 24 Volt
D - 2 Wire, 12 Volt
E - 3 Wire, 12 Volt
Transfer Switch Ccmbinationa
D - NEMA # 1 Cabinet MHBS-MD [2) Auxiliary
H-
K-
L-
M-
N-
o-
P-
R-
s-
Cpmtacts. Both Sides - ‘
Same as “D” Except Open Construction
Programmed Transition Added to “D”,
1 Auxiliary Contact
Programmed Transition Added to “H”,
1 Auxiliary Contact
Dust Proof Cabinet Added to “D”
Dust Proof Cabinet Added to “K”